(£40,298,000) and other intangible assets (£8,903,000). The impairment charge was recognised as a result of the
discontinuation of several brands previously operated by the Group, in addition to lower than previously expected
future cash inflows in the Fashion sector.

COMET BIDCO LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

70

12 GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity
The Group has carried out sensitivity analyses on the reasonably possible changes in key assumptions in the impairment
test for both each group of CGUs to which goodwill has been allocated, and to its portfolio of individual CGUs. The
Group has assessed the effect on headroom of the following sensitivities:

 a reduction of 0.5% in the estimated long-term growth rate;
 an increase of 0.5% in the estimated WACC underlying the discount rates; and
 a reduction of 5% in the cash flows in Years 1 to 3.

The table below summarises the reasonably possible changes in each key assumption, and the resulting additional
impairment to the Group's goodwill. The headroom for each sector is also included for reference.

Defence &
Security

£000
Fashion

£000

Retail &
Home

£000

Energy &
Resources*

£000
Total
£000

Base case headroom 683  -  -  391  1,074

Additional Impairment Charge
0.5% reduction to long-term growth rate  3,005  3,113  340  5,086  11,544
0.5% increase to discount rates  3,874  3,777  434  6,462  14,547
5% reduction to Years 1-3 cash flows 4,213  4,097  506  7,604  16,420
* Applies to PennWell brands only
   Applies to Global Sources brands only

COMET BIDCO LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

71

13 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Leasehold
improvements

£000

 Fixtures and
Fittings

£000

Total
£000

Cost
At 1st February 2018 948  2,148  3,096
Acquisition of subsidiary undertakings 1,082  1,885  2,967
Additions 2,248  2,077  4,325
Disposals (513)  (345)  (858)
Exchange differences 47  (43)  4
At 31st January 2019 3,812  5,722  9,534
Acquisition of subsidiary undertakings 3  6  9
Additions 1,061  1,869  2,930
Disposals (1,496)  (1,639)  (3,135)
Exchange differences 745  (631)  114
At 31st January 2020 4,125  5,327  9,452

Depreciation
At 1st February 2018 17  304  321
Charge for the year 903  2,067  2,970
Disposals (33)  (282)  (315)
At 1st February 2019 887  2,089  2,976
Charge for the year 1,356  1,980  3,336
Disposals (1,376)  (1,421)  (2,797)
Exchange differences 868  (669)  199
At 31st January 2020 1,735  1,979  3,714

Net book value at 31st January 2019 2,925  3,633  6,558
Net book value at 31st January 2020 2,390  3,348  5,738

As at 31st January 2019 and 2020, there was no property, plant and equipment relating to the parent company.

COMET BIDCO LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

72

14 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Total
£000

Cost

At 31st January 2019
  -

Right-of-use assets on transition   21,089
Acquisition of subsidiary undertakings   65
Additions   2,250
Impairment   (483)
Remeasurement adjustments   (1,226)
Exchange differences   (112)
At 31st January 2020

  21,583

Accumulated depreciation